

No. 20-1293

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABBVIE INC., ABBOTT LABORATORIES, UNIMED
PHARMACEUTICALS LLC, AND BESINS HEALTHCARE, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

WILLIAM F. LEE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

JEFFREY I. WEINBERGER
STUART N. SENATOR
ADAM R. LAWTON
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for AbbVie Inc., Abbott Laboratories, and Unimed
Pharmaceuticals LLC*

MELINDA F. LEVITT
GREGORY E. NEPPL
FOLEY & LARDNER, LLP
3000 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007

Counsel for Besins Healthcare, Inc.

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
LEON B. GREENFIELD
CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL
BRITTANY BLUEITT AMADI
CLAIRE H. CHUNG
MEDHA GARGEYA
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	2
II. OTHER COURTS TAKE A DIFFERENT APPROACH	6
III. THE CONSEQUENCES OF THE DECISION BELOW CONFIRM THE IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED	7
IV. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	10
<i>BE&K Construction Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	1
<i>C.R. Bard, Inc. v. M3 Systems, Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	6
<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	5
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991)	1, 4, 5
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)	10
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	4, 9
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	1, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	9
